

BASF India Limited, Mumbai - 400 051, India

November 2, 2021

The Market Operations Department BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001

Name of the Company : BASF INDIA LIMITED

Security Code No. : 500042

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Update regarding Key Management Personnel – Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of BASF India Limited at their meeting held today i.e. Tuesday, 2nd November 2021, took note / approved the following changes in the Key Management Personnel: -

1) Re-appointment of Mr. Rajesh Naik as the Whole-time Director of the Company for a period of 5 years, effective 1st April 2022, subject to the approval of the Shareholders of the Company.

Profile of Mr. Rajesh Naik

Mr. Rajesh Naik, aged 52 years, is a Chemical Engineer from MS University, Vadodara. Mr. Naik joined BASF on 7th April 2014 and has valuable experience of over 25 years and had worked with Companies like Asian Paints, El Dupont India Pvt. Ltd., etc. Prior to joining BASF, Mr. Naik was working as Vice-President-Marketing with English Indian Clay Ltd. (EICL) based at Bangalore. Presently, Mr. Rajesh Naik is Head Manufacturing & Whole-time Director of the Company since 1st April 2019 and also Occupier under the Factories Act, 1948 for all production sites of the Company.

- Noting of the superannuation of Mr. Pradeep Chandan, Director Legal, General Counsel (South Asia) & Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of the Company, effective from the close of business hours of 28th February 2022
- 3) Appointment of Mr. Manohar Kamath as Company Secretary & Compliance Officer of the Company effective 1st March 2022.

Profile of Mr. Manohar Kamath

Mr. Manohar Kamath, presently 42 years of age, is a Commerce & Law Graduate. He is also a qualified Company Secretary and an Associate Member of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India, New Delhi. He has also done his Diploma in Finance Management from Wellingkar Institute of Management Studies. He is associated with BASF India Limited since December, 2007 and is currently designated as Senior General Manager, Legal & Company Secretarial. He has over 15 years of post-qualification experience in Company Secretarial function and has gained experience in Legal, Compliance,

Registered Office BASF India Limited

The Capital, 'A' Wing, 1204-C, 12th Floor, Plot No. C-70, 'G' Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051. India

Tel +91 22 6278 5600

CIN - L33112MH1943FLC003972

www.basf.com/in



Intellectual Property Rights, Real Estate including Corporate Governance as part of the various roles performed in BASF.

Please note that none of the Directors / Key Management Personnel of the Company are in any way related to each other. None of the above mentioned Director / Key Management Personnel of the Company are debarred from holding the office of Director / Key Management Personnel by virtue of any SEBI order or any other such authority.

Please treat the above information as disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Request you to kindly take note of the above and acknowledge receipt of the same.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully, For BASF India Limited

Pradeep Chandan Director – Legal, General Counsel (South Asia) & Company Secretary

cc: The Assistant Manager – Listing
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, 5th floor
Plot No.C/1, G Block
Bandra – Kurla Complex
Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051

Pankaj Bahl Manager- Company Secretarial